
Midstream, 

DCP Midstream 
10 Desta Dr. Suite 400 W 
Midland, TX 79705 
O: (432) 620-4207 
F: (432) 620-4162 

November 10, 2009 

Mr. Michael Bratcher 
New Mexico Oil Conservation Division 
1301 West Grand Blvd. via certified mail 7008 1830 0004 2589 6265 
Artesia, NM 88240 

RE: Final C-141 Report 
Spill at Jackson Booster 
Section 28, TWN 17S, RNG 29E 
Eddy County, New Mexico 

Dear Mr. Bratcher: 

Enclosed is a final C-141 report on a spill that occurred inside and outside of the 
secondary containment at the above referenced facility. A separate C-141 report was 
submitted in October of 2008 that addresses remedial action for the north and east sides 
of the secondary containment. Additional soil staining was noted on the west side of the 
containment in an inspection by OCD on August 26, 2009 and a final C-141 separately 
addressing this area was required after remediation of the west side of the containment. 

I f you have any questions, please contact me at 432-620-4207. 

Sincerely, 
DCP Midstream, LP 

Jon D. Bebbington 
Sr. Environmental Specialist 

Cc: Johnny Lamb, DCP Carlsbad 
Diane Kocis, DCP Denver 
File 2.1.1.1 



JACKSON BOOSTER STATION 

Precleanup Sampling on West Side of Secondary Containment 
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1 H18205-1 JACK-01 

2 H18205-2 JACK-02 

3 H18205-3 JACK-03 

4 H18205-4 JACK-04 

5 H18205-5 JACK-05 

6 H18205-6 JACK-06 



Photo #1: West side ot slop oil tank containment showing six pre-cleanup sampling 
locations. Photo was taken on September 9, 2009. 



Photo #2: Excavation showing three sample locations at the one foot level. Photo was 
taken on October 5, 2009. 



Photo #3: Post-cleanup excavation showing two sample locations. Photo was taken on 
October 19, 2009. 



PHONE (575) 393-2326 » 101 E. MARIANO « HOBBS. NM 88240 

LABORATORIES 
October 12,2009 

Jon Bebbington 
DGP Midstream 
lODesta Dr., Suite 400W 
Midland, TX 79705 

Re: Jackson Booster 

Enclosed are the results of analyses for sample number H18415, received by the 
laboratory on 10/03/09 at 4:45 pm. 

Cardinal Laboratories is accredited through Texas NELAP for: 

Method SW-S46 8021, Benzene, Toluene, Ethyl Benzene, and Total Xylenes 
Method SW-846 8260 Benzene, Toluene, Ethyl Benzene, and Total Xylenes 
Method TX 1005 Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons 

Certificate number T104704398-08-TX. Accreditation applies to solid and chemical 
materials and non-potable water matrices. 

Cardinal Laboratories is accredited though the State of Colorado Department of Public 
Health and Environment for: 

Method EPA 552.2 Haloacetic Acids (HAA-5) 
Method EPA 524.2 Total Trihalomethanes (TTHM) 
Method EPA 524.2 Regulated VOCs (V2, V3) 

Accreditation applies to public drinking water matrices. 

Total Number of Pages of Report: 3 (includes Chain of Custody) 

Sincerely, / 

Laboratoiy Director 

This report conforms with NELAP requirements. 



PHONE (575) 393-2326 » 101 E, MAR LAND • HOBBS, NM 88240 

LABORATORIES 
September 11 , 2009 

DCP Midstream 
Jon Bebbington 
10 Desta Drive, Suite 400W 
Midland, TX 79705 

Re: Jackson Booster Slop Oil 

Enclosed are the results of analyses for sample number HI 8205, received by the 
laboratory on 09/09/09 at 1:40 pm. 

Cardinal Laboratories is accredited through Texas NELAP for: 

Method SW-S46 8021 Benzene, Toluene, Ethyl Benzene, and Total Xylenes 
Method SW-846 8260 Benzene, Toluene. Ethyl Benzene, and Total Xylenes 
Method TX 1005 Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons 

Certificate number T104704398-08-TX. Accreditation applies to solid and chemical 
materials and non-potable water matrices. 

Cardinal Laboratories is accredited though the State of Colorado Department of Public-
Health and Environment for: 

Method EPA 552.2 Haioacetic Acids (HAA-5) 
Method EPA 524.2 Total Trihalomethanes (TTHM) 
Method EPA 524.2 Regulated VOCs (V2, V3) 

Accreditation applies to public drinking water matrices. 

Total Number of Pages of Report: 3 (includes Chain of Custody) 

Sincerely, / 

Celey %JLeene 
Laboratory Director 

This report conforms with NELAP requirements. 



PHONE {575) 393-2326 » 101 E.-MARIANO • HOBBS, NM 88240 

LABORATORIES 

ANALYTICAL RESULTS FOR 
DCP MIDSTREAM 
ATTN: JON BE6BINGTON 
10 DESTA DR. STE 400W 
MIDLAND, TX 79705 

Receiving Date: 09/09/09 
Reporting Date: 09/11/09 
Project Number: NOT GIVEN 
Project Name: JACKSON BOOSTER SLOP OIL 
Project Location: JACKSON BOOSTER 

Sampling Date: 09/09/09 
Sample Type: SOIL 
Sample Condition: COOL & INTACT @ 5°C 
Sample Received By: ML 
Analyzed By: AB/2L 

LA8NO, SAMPLE ID 
GRO 

( C f j - C j o ) 

(mg/kg) 

DRO 
(>C, 0-C 2 5) BENZENE TOLUENE 

(mg/kg) (mg/kg) (mg/kg) 

ETHYL 
BENZENE 

(mg/kg) 

TOTAL 
XYLENES 

(mg/kg) 

ANALYSIS DATE: 09/10/09 09/10/09 09/10/09 09/10/09 09/10/09 09/10/09 
H18205-1 JACK-01 <io.o 52.4 <0.025 <0.025 <0.025 <0.075 
H18205-2 JACK-02 172 3,110 <0.025 0.040 0.501 2.30 
H18205-3 JACK-03 941 13,200 <0.025 0.635 5.351 16.8 
H18205-4 JACK-04 31 if 5,370 <0.025 0.288 1.17 8.96 
HI8205-5 JACK-05 <10.0 <10.0 <0.025 <d.025 <0.025 0.379 
H18205-6 JACK-06 176' 6,480 <0T025 0.067 0.688 _ 3 . 4 2 

I 

Quality Control 499 468 0.047 0.050 0.043 0.132 
True Value QC 500 500 0.050 0 050 0.050 0.150 
% Recovery 99.8 93.6 94.0 100 86.0 88.0 
Relative Percent Difference 1.0 2.7 2.V 2.1 <1.0 2.1 

METHODS: TPH GRO & DRO - EPA SW-846 8015 M; BTEX - SW-846 8021B. Reported on wet weight. 

TEXAS NELAP ACCREDITATION T104704398-08-TX FOR BENZENE, TOLUENE, ETHYL BENZENE, 
AND TOTAL XYLENES. Not accredited for GRO/DRO. 

/ 
/ / / ' / t 

Lab Directors 

u 
Date 

H18205TPH8TEX DCP 

PLEASE NOTE: Liability and Damages. Cardinal's liability and client's exclusive remedy tor any claim arising, whether baud in contract or tort, shall bo limited to in* amount paid by client tot analyses. 
All claims, including * O M tor negligence and any wher cause whatsoever shall be deemed waived unlets made in writing and received by Cardinal within thirty (30) days after completion of the applicable 
service. In no event shall Cardinal be liable h i incidental or conse<iu«mf«i darrags*, Including, without limitation, business iraerruptioKS, loss at use, or loss ot profits incurred by diem. lis subsidiaries, 
affiliates or successors flrisintt out of or related in iha performance oi fra'vjcas hereunder by Cardinal, regardless of whether such claim is based utwn any of the abuve-siattid reasons or otherwise. Results 
relate only to the samples identified above Tim ,-epori f,hali no! be reproduced except in full Willi written approval of Cardinal Laboratories. 



^.ARDINAL LABORATORIES 
101 East Mar land, Hobbs, NM 88240 

Pago of . 

Company Name: / f f ^ \-

Project Manager: *T".S „ Z< * 

B I L L TO ANALYSIS REQUEST Company Name: / f f ^ \-

Project Manager: *T".S „ Z< * / P.O. #: 

Address: 
' » > . / • , „ . ~ * , • 

Company: 

City: / / • ' ' State " ~ Zip A t t n . < ~ * 

Phono #: V " , ; - V V : .. Fax 8. Address: 

Project #: Project Owner: City: 

Project Name: State: Zip: 

Project Loca t ion : y ^ - « ^ - **> / > ^ » . «• Phone #: 

Sampler Name: Z/~- • r"Z '>/*., Fax #: 
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PLEASE M O T l : : L&i j f ' i iy •>=•«.• Dainagtss C s r d & s t ' s '"aisiey a n d d ^ m ' s e iC tusN* rstJWMiy fas 5(>y cfaan sr iss ig wfwtths? tsaa««! fet c&fttfaci (!f s c t i s m t i be Kuiites ta th« s t n o u - u s y She c**?frf for t l is 

i i s a i y s * * A i l elates, «ri«it:^ing "nose lar neg&g&ncei anrf a n , otfMK c^usa v*hatss*?v*f rfiaSi be dsotned ^aiverf u;iiffS3 made b w i t o g on?t by Catdsnai -wsftin days a?tcf cciTt^txIwn pt * e iis^sficet^* 

( IUJVK:* In t^o evenl s*iaM Cardinal bo l int i id JBI if>tkS«r>tiii <ti t : « > * c < » l » s <lamaqf?i. iricka.l!0(| ^ i l i i o i i i iirciaatwn. bits' irmt^ i ^er rupaf fn» , i>t fjrjus, ui k ' * i o f i K t i f a i incw'trod fcy cfienl. Hs sutJSkiiari^S. 

A Received By: Sampler Relinquished,. '" " ^~ 

Rel i n q ui shed" B vT 
i 

Time: 

Date: 

Time: 

Received By: / 

D e l i v e r e d BvT { C i r c l e O n e ) 

Sampler - UPS - Bus - Other: 

Temp. Sample Condition 
Coo^. Intact' 
Ld Yes t l ' Y e s 
1*1 No 1*1 No 

CHECKED BY: 
ttrtitials). 

Phone Result-
Fax Rosuit: 
REMARKS: 

No Add'l Phone ft; 
N o A d d ' l fax 

t Card inal canno t accept verbal changes. Please fax wr i t ten changes to 575-393-2476. 



PHONE (575) 393-2326 » 101 E. MARLAND » HOBBS, NM 88240 

LABORATORIES 

ANALYTICAL RESULTS FOR 
DCP MIDSTREAM 
ATTN: JON BEBBiNGTON 
10DESTA DR. STE 400W 
MIDLAND, TX 79705 

Receiving Date: 10/03/09 
Reporting Date: 10/12/09 
Project Number: NOT GIVEN 
Project Name: NOT GIVEN 
Project Location: JACKSON BOOSTER 

Sampling Date: NOT GIVEN 
Sample Type: SOIL 
Sample Condition: COOL & INTACT @ 6°C 
Sample Received By: ML 
Analyzed By: AB/ZL 

GRO DRO ETHYL TOTAL 
LAB NO. SAMPLE ID (C 6 -C 1 0 ) (>C 1 0-C 2 8) BENZENE TOLUENE BENZENE XYLENES 

(mg/kg) (mg/kg) (mg/kg) (mg/kg) (mg/kg) (mg/kg) 

ANALYSIS DATE: 10/09/09 10/09/09 10/08/09 10/08/09 10/08/09 10/08/09 
H18415-1 100509-01 63.5 7~590 I ^0.025" <0.025 0.118 0.598 
H18415-2 100509-02 <10.0 284 <0.025 <0.025 <0.025 0.094 
H18415-3 100509-03 65.4 6,190 r <0.025~ <0.025 <0.025 0.330 

Quality Control 455 454 0.052 0.049 0.048 0.158 
True Value QC 500 500 0.050 0.050 0.050 0.150 
% Recovery 91.0 90.8 104 98.0 96.0 105 
Relative Percent Difference 4.2 <0.1 3.8 4.3 6iT 6,6 

METHODS: TPH GRO & DRO - EPA SW-846 8015 M; BTEX - SW-846 8021B. Reported on wet weight. 

TEXAS NELAP ACCREDITATION T104704398-08-TX FOR BENZENE, TOLUENE, ETHYL BENZENE, 
AND TOTAL XYLENES. Not accredited for GRO/DRO. 

H18415 TPHBTEX DCP 

PLEASE NOTE: Liability and Damages. Cardinal's liability and client's exclusive remedy for any daim arising, whether based in contract or tort, shall be limited to the amount paid by client few analyses. 
All claims, including those for nogtigence and any other cause whatsoever shall be deemed waived unless made in writing and received by Cardinal within thirty (30) days after completion of the applicable 
service. In no event shall Cardinal be liable for incidental or consequential damages, including, without limitation, business interruptions, loss of use, or loss of profits incurred by client, its subsidiaries, 
affiliates or successors arising out of or related lo the performance of services hereunder by Cardinal, regardless of whether such claim is based upon any of the above-stated reasons or otherwise. Results 
relate only to the samples identified above. This report shall not be reproduced except in full with written approval of Cardinal Laboratories. 



ARDINAL LABORATORIES 
101 East Marland, Hobbs, NM 8B240 

(575) 393-2326 Fax (575) 393-2476 
Company Name: 

Page_ 

BILL TO ANALYSIS REQUEST 
Project Manager: , j 7 o , ^ 

Addross: J p 

City: 

4 P.O. ii: 

17". Company: 

State: -fX" Zip: 'J'jq Attn: 

Phone #: ^ Q ? > - > ' 7 J ' J ) 6 - € ? / Fax #: 

Project #: Project Owner: 

Project Name: 

Project Location: 

Sampler Name: 

Address: 

City: 

State: Zip: 

Phone H: 

Fax #: 
FOfU,«l USE ONLY 

Lab I.D. Sample I.D. 

MATRIX 

i O ^ 
' to o 

Q UI 

PRESERV. 

S ,Q • 

SAMPLING 

DATE TIME 

•7T 
r 

\ 

PLEASE NOTE: 0»t>ilZf and Cafnag«s Catatnai'i fiaWily &m citftrifs exclusive jem*e!y ior any d3im arising wfieEfitif !*35*C in csfrffact w tort, shall be fainted Jo lha amount paid by the Itwthe 
jfieVies /di ciattns *tici^ir>g 'j>i>%6 ic» ns^!^jaic» and any other cause whaisoevfti shait be deemed wcuved unl*&s mad« h writing arw jocetvwJ by Carti*aai WWHTI SO «J»ys «tt8* cemptalion of the nppficable 

t consequents! damages. inciuOing without fitnitaticfl. business in'srarp&ons, ios» o! trie, of lets of tsofiJs incturad 0y ciiwii. «s subaitfiaoes. !fi even: snaii Ca.'^ai *aMe Jo? mc«enai o 

Sampler Re l inqu ished : 
! oi ser^e^heieunde-f &y Cardinal, regaf Class oiwhelfw such daim re bas&3 upon any p< tfta aiaovg stated tea-sons ot otherwise 

( ft 
f -

Date: 
'is? 

Received By: 
—y 7 T 

Time: 

Relinquished By: 

Delivered B v : ( C i r c l e One) 

Sampler-UPS - Bus - Other: 

Date: 

r^ A 

Received By: / j 

Time: 

Temp. Sample Condition 
Cool Intact 
0 Yes G3 Yes 
n No n No 

CHECKED BY; 
(Initials) 

Phone Result: No Add'! Phone It-
fax. Result: No Add'l Fax#: 
REMARKS: 

t Cardinal cannot accept verbal changes. Please fax written changes to 575-393-2476. 



LABORATORIES 
PHONE (575) 393-2326 > 101 E. MARLAND » HOBBS, NM 88240 

October 22,2009 

Jon Bebbington 
DCP Midstream 
10 Desta Dr., Suite 400W 
Midland, TX 79705 

Re: Jackson C5 

Enclosed are the results of analyses for sample number HI 8528, received by the 
laboratory on 10/19/09 at 4:15 pm. 

Cardinal Laboratories is accredited through Texas NELAP for: 

Method SW-846 8021 Benzene, Toluene, Ethyl Benzene, and Total Xylenes 
Method SW-846 8260 Benzene, Toluene, Ethyl Benzene, and Total Xylenes 
Method TX 1005 Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons 

Certificate number Tl 04704398-08-TX. Accreditation applies to solid and chemical 
materials and non-potable water matrices. 

Cardinal Laboratories is accredited though the State of Colorado Department of Public 
Health and Environment for: 

Method EPA 552.2 Haloacetic Acids (HAA-5) 
Method EPA 524.2 Total Trihalomethanes (TTHM) 
Method EPA 524.2 Regulated VOCs (V2, V3) 

Accreditation applies to public drinking water matrices. 

Total Number of Pages of Report: 3 (includes Chain of Custody) 

Sincerely. 

Celey D./Keene 
Laboratory Director 

This report conforms with NELAP requirements. 



L 
LABORATORIES 

PHONE (575) 393-2326 « 101.E. MARIANO • HOBBS, NM 88240 

ANALYTICAL RESULTS FOR 
DCP MIDSTREAM 
ATTN: JON BEBBINGTON 
10 DESTA DR, STE 400W 
MIDLAND, TX 79705 

Receiving Date: 10/19/09 
Reporting Date: 10/21/09 
Project Number: NOT GIVEN 
Project Name: JACKSON C5 
Project Location: EDDY CO., NM 

Sampling Date: 10/19/09 
Sample Type: SOIL 
Sample Condition: COOL & INTACT i 
Sample Received By:. AB 
Analyzed By: AB/ZL 

2.5°C 

GRO DRO ETHYL TOTAL 
LAB NO. SAMPLE ID (c6-cia) <>C1 0-C2 8) BENZENE TOLUENE BENZENE XYLENES 

(mg/kg) (mg/kg) (mg/kg) (mg/kg) (mg/kg) (mg/kg) 

ANALYSIS DATE: 10/20/09 10/20/09 10/20/09 10/20/09 10/20/09 10/20/09 
H18523-1 101909-01 <10.0 39.6 <0.050 <0.050 <0.050 <0.300 
H18528-2 101909-02 <10.0 44.2 <0.050 <0.050 <0.050 <0.300 

i r 
\ \ 
* i 

I 
i 

Quality Control 495 521 0.046 0.048 0.048 0.139 
True Value QC 500 500 0.050 0.050 0.050 0.150 
% Recovery 99.0 104 92.0 98,0 96,0 92.7 
Relative Percent Difference 1.6 2.7 2.3 2.2 2.2 1.51 

METHODS: TPH GRO & DRO - EPA SW-846 8015 M; BTEX - SW-846 8021B. Reported on wet weight. 

TEXAS NELAP ACCREDITATION T104704398-08-TX FOR BENZENE, TOLUENE, ETHYL BENZENE, 
AND TOTAL XYLENES. Not accredited for GRO/DRO. 

•7 

U4LL 
LaB Director i Date 

H18528 TPH BTEX DCP 

PLEASE NOTE: Liability and Damages, Cardinal's liability and client's exclusive remedy tat any daim arising, whether based in contract ot tort, shall be limited to the amount paid by client for analyses. 
All ciaims, including those for negjigerice and any other cause whatsoever snail be deemed waived unless made in writing and received by Cardinal within thirty (30) days after eomptoBon of the applicable 
service, in no even! slysii Cardinal OB table tor iticJdemal or coraequantW damages, inducing, without limitation, business interruptions, loss of use. or loss of profits incurred by client, its subsidiaries, 
affiliates e* successors arising out ot or related to 'he performance of services hereunder by Cardinal, regardless of whether such daim is based upon any of the above-stated reasons or otherwise. Results 
relate only to the samples identified above. This report shall not be reproduced except in full with written approval of Cardinal Laboratories, 



ARDINAL LABORATORIES 
101 East Mar land , H o b b s , NM 88240 

(575) 3 9 3 - 2 3 2 6 F a x (575) 393 -2476 Paae of 

Company Name : 

Project Manager : 

BILL TO ANALYSIS REQUEST 

Li, P.O. #: 

Adc)ross£ __ £ ^ fyj? -) / -

City: 
..A r Company: 

State: f y Zip: ~7 t j j :> At tn : 

P h o n e * : ^ " J 2 * ^ > ' ( ^ * / 1 Q , * ~ ] Fax #: _ 

Project_#:_ Pro ject Owner: 

Pro ject Name : 

Address : 

City: 

L l . < L k < . £ , 2 l C 5 
Project Location: j T ^ - j ^ v „ ^ J Z ) 

S t a t e ^ 

Phono #: 

Zip: 

Sam pier Name : / $ * ^ / % / h / / V Fax #: 

fan LAB USE omy 

Lab I.D. 

• c 

Sample I.D. 

MATRIX PRESERV. 

to O 
< O 
S3 • o 
o 

SAMPLING 

DATE TIME 

Mm. 

2 

PLEASE MOTti: i.tahifety and Oamag&t. Cardinal"* <i*fc»f4y and c H n f t r & d w * * rtmedy for arty claim ansing *rti*tr»«? towxJm conirsttor tort. &hs8Jja temvd laths amwni t>*Ui bytf i* dfcwi Tot tt>e 
iinatTrtov. Ml <$?im% jncU*d^a ihwie for n«gt*g#r»c* and arry olr>c< KAus«wfta)sorv«r snail tw fj»em»d v»3*v«4 cntefts made & wrcsng and &y Caft&na! **fctfi 30 tiayj sflar cotnp!et<9n o( ttw 3t>pfe8Wff 
sojvicfl. Jn r<e <tv«nt shall Ordinal" EJC liable to*1 incidents! or eortst^rjuarttat cfsmagcs. intituling -wsihoul Sm«:atiori. busings tftftrfruofen*. k*« o< c! profit* irrrws*) tyy «j*rtt, ft*lubsidterift*, 
i?.̂ «?.T** 9 f *w«nwttef* amino tmi pi oi | f f r ' s f f i ^ J ^ / ' ^ t o r m g f K e iwrvtetshytgunder C»K]mal, rgfjaniigsaof whctha* »{fch daim t$ upon at??<?f tfrg atjovg stated tga&tms or otherwise. 

Sampler R e l i n q u i s h e d : Received By 

Date: 

Time: 

D e l i v e r e d B v : f C i r c i o O n e ) 

Samp le r - UPS - Bus - Other : 

Temp. Sample Condition CHECKED BY: 
Cool Intact A (Initials), 

± 2 ^ f s t feSYNos . 

Phone Result: No Add'! Phone #: 
Fax Result: No Add'l Fax 9: 
REMARKS: 

t Cardinal cannot accept verbal changes. Please fax written changes to 575-393-2476. Q 


